43 Ird. Cl. Comm, 617 617

BEFORE THE IWDIAM CLAIMS CC:R{ISSION

CITIZEN BAND OF POTAWATOMI
INDIANS, et el.,

Plaintiffs,
Intervenors in

v. Docket No. 29-E

THE UNITED STATZS OF AMERICA,

N’ N Nt Nt o Nt S NS NS

Defendant.
Decided: Septembexr 29, 1978

FINDJNGS OF FACT AND ORDER ALLOWING ATTOPMEYS' EXPENSZES

Having considered the entire record of lirigation in this case and
the petition for allowance of reimbursable expenses dated Auvzost 10,
1978, filed herein by Jack Joseph, attorney of rccord for the above-
captiored tribe, together with supporting schedules, voucheis, and other

the Comnission finds as follows:

1. Award. On June 22, 1978, the Commission entered a final awaxrd
in the amount of $2,292,000 in favor ©f the plaintiffs and intervenors
in this docket. 42 Ind. Cl. Comm. 160. Funds to pay this award are
authorized to be appropriated by Section 22 of the Indian Claims
Commission Act (25 U.S.C. § 70u) and are included in funds appropriated
under Section 1302 of the Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1957 (31
U.S.C. § 724a) as amended by Section 201 of I'ublic Law 95-240, approved

March 7, 1978 (92 Stat. 107, 116).



43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 618 618

2. Contractual Avthoritv Regardina Iitigotioa Exvenses. Contract

No. I-l-ird. 420665 was entered into April 17, 1948, by the Citizen Band
of Potawatomi Indians and Attorneys Blzke, Vorhees and Stewart of New
York, and Adamc, Moses and Culver of Chicago, Illinois. The contract
was conditionally approved Aungust 4, 1948, for a period of ten yzars
from the date of approval. The contract provided that if a Joint Efforuis
Agre-mcnt was nct approved by October 1, 1948, the contract would be
voic¢. The Joint Efforts Agrecement ws i not approved by that date but a
new Joint Efforts Agreement was approvad December 17, 1948. The rein-
statement of the original contract was approved December 24, 19248, subject
to the same conditicns. Thereafter, this contract was extended for five
years irom August 4, 1958. The extension was approved March 17, 1958.

Contract No. 14-20-0200-1837 was ccnditionally arnrroved August 23,
1963. Oa January 7, 1966, a contract amendment was approved providing
for the association of Attorney Louis L. Rochues as of August 5, 1963,
Another ten year extension from August 5, 1968, was approved on
December 16, 1968.

On February 7, 1973, tha association of Attorney Jack Joscph was
approved.

The contract provides that the contract attorneys, in addirion to
the stipulated fees shall recover from the sums procured through their
efforts in whole or in part recasonazble expenses incurred in the

prosecution of the claims.



43 Ind, Cl. Conm. 619 619

3. The Lxpense Anrlication. The atiorney, in the petition of

August 10, 1978, requests the Commissioi: to enter an order allowing the
reimbursement of litigaticn expenses in the total amount of $4,614.44.
In support of this petition, counsel has subuitted expense vouchars and
other supporting docuwmentation.

4o Noti~a to the Parties. Pursuant to thc rules of the Commission,

a notice of the filing of the expense petition was mailed by the Clerk
of the Commission on August 15, 1978, to the Departmen: of Justice, the
Departnent of the Interior, and to the various tribal representatives
in this case.

5.. Responce of Pavties. The Department of Justice responded by

letter dated September 26, 1978, incorporating therein a letter of
September 20, 1978, from the'Acting Associate Solicitor, Division of
Indian Affairs (Interior), and a memorandum dated September 19, 1978,
from the Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs, Department of the Intericr.
The Department of Justice takes no position on the attorney expenses
claimed. The memorandum from the Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs,
states that the expenses claimed appear to be reasonable and fall into
categories usually considered proper for reimbursement, stating further
that the Burcau of Indian Affairs.had no objection to the allowance of
the expenses claimed, citing the pertinent contract provisions permitting

the reimbursement of expences.



43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 620 620

6. Deterstnation of Reimbursable Expencses 5. Pursuant to Section 15

of the Ind*an Claims Comnission Act, 25 U.S.C.A. 70n., and Rule 34(b) of
the Commission's Rules. of Procedure (25 C.F.R. § 503.34(u), as awmended,
39 Fed. Reg. 41173 (1974), the Comzissicn's Policy Statement §102 issued
July 15, 1968, the findings of fact enterad harein. the c~ployment
contracts between the parties, and thz entire record of expensce incurred
in the prosecution of this case, the Cormission coi.zludes that the jteus

claimad in the amount of $4,614.44 are reasonable and proper for

1T IS TEEREFORE ORDIRED that ouv: of funds made available to pay the
award in this docket theie shall be dist :sed to Jack Joseph, attorney of
record for the Citizen Band of Potawatondi Indians (Intervecnors), tha
total sum of $4,614.44, as reimbursement in full for all expenses incurred
by him on behalf of said Eand in this docket, s.:id sum to be distributed

by said attciney to all parties having an interest in this application.

s
Cdozco Dt 20 ol

C§§;0A2~k kuy cnaall Chatjuan

John T. Vance, Coumiszioner

/ZQQ & p/flﬁf? 44{4%# 4¢(

Richard W. Yarbg.ough, 7pmu15710ner

"Monaa w(\,( = d

Marfaret H,”Pierce, Commissioner

2 <=l
j AL e A LA I"s{/-é(,‘ -

Brautley iégj,’conml ssioner




